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Tishekia E. Williams 
Senior Counsel 

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 twilliams@duqlight.com 

May 19, 2015 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary MAY 1 9 2015 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission p A p u B L l c y-j-iLiTY COMMISSION 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2 Floor SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: Duquesne Light Company Default Service Supply- Rider No. 8 
Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - October 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014 
Supplement No. 92 to Tariff Electric - PA.P.U.C. No. 24 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Re: Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of Default Service Plan for the 
Period June 1. 2015 through May 31.2017 - Docket No. P-20I4-24I8242 

1 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

On May 19, 2015, Duquesne Light Company ("Duquesne Light" or the "Company") filed 
Supplement No. 117 to Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 24, the Company's Retail Tariff 
("Supplement No. 117") and Supplement No. 16 to Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 3S, the 
Company's Electric Generation Supplier Coordination Tariff ("Supplement No. 16") in the above 
referenced docket. Supplement Nos. 117 and 16 constitute the Company's compliance tariff 
filings in the above-referenced proceeding and have an issued date of May 19, 2015 and an 
effective date of June 1,2015. 

Supplement No. 117 proposes to modify default service rates contained in Rider No. 8 for 
residential, lighting, small and medium commercial and industrial customers. Herein, the 
Company is providing thc supporting statements for the proposed default service rates. Included 
with this filing is a public and CONFIDENTIAL version of the supporting statements. The 
CONFIDENTIAL version includes the competitive RFP results. The Company respectfully 
requests that the CONFIDENTIAL version be excluded from the public file. 



Rosemary Chiavetla, Secretary 
May 19, 2015 
Page Two 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Bill Pfrommer at 
412^393-3623. 

Respectfully submitted, 

r\ 

Tishekia E. Williams 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory 

Enclosures 
cc: William V. Pfrommer, Duquesne 

Certificate ofService, Non-confidential version 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - October 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT $23,426,582 Exh. 1, Page 2 

2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT $22,044,413 Line 1 * 0.941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT ($190,525) Exh. 1, Page 2 

4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT ($179,284) Line 3 * 0.941 

5 Net Medium C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $22,223,697 Line 2 - L i n e 4 

6 Medium C&l Related Expense $22,295,552 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $71,854 Line 6-Line 5 

8 Interest $3,411 Exh. 1, Page 3 

9 Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $75,266 Line 7 +Line 8 

10 Prior Period Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 (OverJ/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT ($159,581) Exh. 1, Page 4 

11 E-Factor Revenue - October 2014 - March 2015, Excl. GRT ($179,284) Line 4 

12 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery at March 31, 2015 $19,703 Line 10-Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period {OverJ/Under Collection - Oct 2014 - Mar 2015 $75,266 Line 9 

14 E-Factor Balance at March 31 , 2015 $94,969 Line 12 +Line 13 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of Revenu and Expense - Current Period 

Oct 2014 Nov 2014 Dec 2014 Jan 2015 Feb 2015 Mar 2015 Total 
Revenue 

1 Calendar Month Retail Revenue (1) $3,495,751 $3,667,678 $3,867,777 $4,462,435 $4,028,510 $3,904,430 $23,426,582 
2 Less E Factor Rate Revenue ($32,365) ($33,500) ($29,799) ($33,931) ($30,940) ($29,990) ($190,525) 
3 Net Calendar Month Revenue $3,528,116 $3,701,178 $3,897,576 $4,496,366 $4,059,450 $3,934,420 $23,617,107 

4 Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5.9% $208,159 $218,370 $229,957 $265,286 $239,508 $232,131 $1,393,409 
5 Net Calendar Month Revenue less GRT $3,319,957 $3,482,809 $3,667,619 $4,231,080 $3,819,943 $3,702,289 $22,223,697 

Exoense 
6 Supply Invoice Amount (1) $3,288,115 $3,519,198 $3,711,633 $4,233,064 $3,900,071 $3,624,484 $22,276,565 

7 Administrative Expense (2) $8,756 $693 $0 $0 $2,068 $7,470 $18,987 

8 Total Expense $3,296,871 $3,519,891 $3,711,633 $4,233,064 $3,902,139 $3,631,954 $22,295,552 

9 |(Over)/Under Collection ($23,086) $37,082 $44,015 $1,984 $82,196 ($70,335) $71,854 

(1) Retail revenue excludes Company use facilities. Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company use facilities. 
(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective December 1, 2014 and June 1, 2015. 
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1 (OverJ/Under Collection 

2 Interest Rate (1) 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (OverJ/Under Collection 

Oct 2014 

(1) Interest rate per Section 52 Pa. Code 54.187(g). 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Companv 
Rider No, a - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rstei Effective tunc l , 2015 

Quarter ly Rate Adjultment - Reconciliation af E-Factor Revenue 

File M.iv 2<112 

EffHti'vE tun e 2D12 to November 7012 

M-iy 21)11 to October 20] I 
Nov JO l l t oAp l 2012 

(VovMl i tor tpr 2012 

Piior Period Tol.il (Ovei)/Under E-Fiictor Renovery 
Current Period C Factor Revenue (e«(. GRT] 
lOverl/Under) t- f Jdor Recoi/cry 

Current Pr.ilad lOvrr)/Uiidr.r Urcanci-y 
Interclt 
I ota I 

Net (O vei |/Under Collect Ian 

($106,6651 
|S88,3S0) 

($220,1?$! 
($9,640) 

|$)B.2a5| line 1-Linn 2 

($229,8151 Line 4 • Une S 

(SJitB.lOOl line 1 • Line S 

File Novpmbff ?m ^ 
Ciietllve December 2012 to M.iy 2011 

Nov 201110 Apr 2012 
M.iy 21)1? ta Oct 2012 

May 2012 10 Oct 2012 

Prior Period Total (Ovcr)/Under E-F.nctor Reco 
Current Period E F.utor Rrvenue (e<cl. GBT) 
(Ovpr)/Under) E-F.irtor Rccoupry 

Current Period (Over}/Under Recovery 
Intereit 
Total 

Net (Ovei|/Unde> Colfenllon 

($24S,100| 
($169,9621 

($117,0991 
($5,107| 

_l$78 i U9J_l Ire 8 • Uru-9 

1S122,206| tine 11 • Une 12 

(S20O,»5| line 10 . line 13 

EKectlve lime 2013 ta November 201J 

M.iy JOlJto Oct 2012 
Nav 2Ql2to Apr 2013 

Nov 201^10 Apr 2013 

Prior Period Total (Dver|/Under t-l.ictor Recovery 
Current Period f. Factor Revenue |e>d. GRT] 
(Ovei|/Under| E-Factor Recovery 

Curient Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
Intert i l 
Tolal 

Net (Over)/Under Collection 

($2O0,3'15| 
($208,023) 

($213,699) 
($10,932) 

Line 14 

$7,679 Line 15-tine 16 

($224,63l| Line IB • Line 19 

($216,952) Line 17 • line 20 

Elloctlvc Detember 2013 to May 2014 

Nov 2^12 io Apr 2013 
M.iy 7t)13io Sept 2013 

May 2013to Sept 2013 

Prior Period Total (Over|/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue )c<cl, GRT) 
(Over)/Under| E-Factor Recovery 

Curreni Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
lnter«t 
Total 

Net |Over)/Under Collection 

($216,952) 
($236,762) 

($166,832) 

t$7,?97) 

$19.810 Line 22 - line 23 

|$174,129) Line 25 * Une 26 

|$154,319| Line 24 . Une 27 

File April 2014 
Elective June 2014 to November 2014 

May 2013 10 Sept 2013 
October 2013 to March 2014 

OctnbH, 2013 to Miirch 2014 

Prior Period lotal |Over)/Undcr E-Factoi Reco 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (e«i. GRT) 
(Over)/Under) E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Over]/Uridrr Reiovery 
Intereit 
Total 

Audit finding No. 1 • Recovery ol Overiiatement o< Efaclor Over collection 
Audit f: ind ing No. 2 - Refund with Interest of Ovetilatement ol Admlnlilrative Charge* 

Net (Over)/Under Collection 

($154,319) 
($194,630) 

|$24G,192| 
l$12,575) 

$70,327 
($39,$B2) 

Line 28 

$40,511 Line 29 - Line 30 

|$2S8,7G7| Line 32 t Unc33 

Note 1 

($187,511) Llne31 - l i ne 34 . line 35 • Line 36 

tllentlve December 2014 tn May 7015 

Octob., 2013 to March 2014 
Apr 20i4ta Sep 2014 

Apr 2014 to Sep 7014 

Piior PerlodTolal |Ovc()/Uiider E Factar Recovery 
Current Period t (artor Revenue (eici, GRT) 
(Over)/Under) E-lactor Recovery 

Current Period |Over)/Under Recovery 
Interclt 
Total 

Net (Over|/Under Collection 

($1S7,511| 
($2O0.4?9| 

($166,865) 
($5,634| 

Line 37 

$1^918 I lne38- l i i 

($172,409} line 41 • Line 47 

($159,581] line 40 • Line 43 

Elfective )unc 2015 to AugUit 2015 

Apr 20 IA lo Sep 2014 
Oct 2014 10 Mar 2015 

Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 

($159,581) 
(5179,284) 

$71,854 
$3,411 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Curient Period E Facto' Revenue (c>cl. GRT) 
(Over|/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Curreni Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Ovorl/Undri Collection 

1/ Audit findings per Commliilon judil order entered lanu.iry 23, 2014 jt Oacket No, 0-2013-7343082. Interest i 
refund ol administrative charges calculated at 29 months from April 2012 at £ SB: * 

line 44 

$19,703 Line 4$ • Line 46 

$75,266 Line 48 » Line 49 

$94,909 line 4? • Line 50 



1 Wholesale Price 

2 Line Losses 
3 Price Adjuinnent for losses 
4 Pf ice Adjusted for Losses 

5 Outside Services 

6 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 
7 Administrative Adder (pe' MWh) 

8 E-factor (Over)/Under Collection 

Reconciliation I October 20] 4 to March 2015) 
9 (Over)/Under Collection 
10 Interest on [Over)/Under Collection 
11 Total (OverJ/Under Collection 

12 Total E Factor (Over)/Undcr Reconciliation 

13 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 
14 E Factor Rate (per MWh) 

15 Adjusted Wholesale Price 
16 PA GRT @ 5.9% 
17 Total Rate (per MWh) 

ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 • Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Rate Design for Medium C& I Tariff Rate 

$54.22 /MWh Weighted bid price - Att. A, Page 1 

6.1% Transmission (0.8%); distribution (5.3%) 
$3.31 /MWh Line 1 • Line 2 

$0 

195.458 

$19,703 

$71,854 
$3,411 

$75,266 

$94,969 

363,398 

$57.53 /MWh Line 1 + Line 3 

Outside services to conduct RFPs 

Forecast POLR snles (MWh) June 1, 2015 through August 31, 2015 
$0.00 /MWh Line 5/Line 6 

Exh.l, Page 4 

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Exh. 1, Page 3 
Line 9 + Line 10 

Line 8 + Line 11 

Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2015 through November 30, 2015 
$0.26 /MWh Line 12/Line 13 

$57,79 /MWh Line 4 + Line 7 + Line 14 
$3.62 /MWh Line 15 • (.059/(1-.059}) 

18 |RFP Medium CSI Retail Supply Rale (cAWh| 

$61,41 /MWh Line IS + Line 16 

6.1413 l/fcWh I i n e l 7 / I 0 

19 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 
20 Projected RFP Revenue 

195,457,709 
$12,003,547 

Forecast POLR sales (kWh) June 1, 2015 through August 31, 2015 
Une 19 • (Line 18/100) 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

REDACTED 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule 

GM => 25 kW 
GMH => 25 kW 

All kWh 

Units Rate 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2014 

kWh C/kWh 6.5317 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2015 

6.1413 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - October 1,2014 through March 31 , 2015 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT $85,567,711 Exh. 1, Page 2 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT $80,519,216 Une 1*0.941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT $204,656 Exh. 1, Page 2 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT $192,581 Line 3 * 0.941 
5 Net Residential Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $80,326,635 Une 2-L ine4 

6 Residential Related Expense $80,231,915 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($94,720) Line 6 - Line 5 

8 Interest $2,580 Exh. l , Page 3 
9 Total Recondliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection ($92,141) Line 7 +Line 8 

10 Prior Period Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 (OverJ/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT $183,187 Exh. 1, Page 4 
11 E-Factor Revenue - October 2014 - March 201S, Exd. GRT $192,581 Line 4 
12 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery at March 31, 2015 ($9,3951 Line 10-Une 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Oct 2014 - Mar 2015 ($92,141) Une 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at March 31, 2015 (S101.535J Line 12 + Line 13 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. S - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Bl-Annual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense • Current Period 

Oct 2014 Nov 2014 Dec 2014 Jan 2015 Feb 2015 Mar 2015 Total 

Revenue 

1 Actual Surcharge Revenue $9,920,269 $11,996,227 $14,874,810 $17,251,225 $16,589,154 $14,936,027 $85,567,711 
2 E-Factor Revenue $16,917 $20,441 $39,162 $45,568 $43,341 $39,227 $204,656 
3 Net Surcharge Revenue 59,903,352 $11,975,786 $14,835,648 $17,205,657 $16,545,813 $14,896,800 $85,363,055 

4 Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5.9% 5584,298 $706,571 $875,303 $1,015,134 $976,203 $878,911 $5,036,420 
5 Net Calendar Month Revenue $9,319,054 $11,269,215 $13,960,345 $16,190,523 $15,569,610 $14,017,888 $80,326,635 

Expense 
6 Supply Invoice Amount $9,578,806 $11,295,552 $13,663,530 $16,412,949 $15,517,750 $13,744,341 580,212,928 

7 Administrative Expense (1) $8,756 $693 $0 $0 $2,068 $7,470 $18,987 

8 Total Expense $9,587,562 $11,296,245 $13,663,530 $16,412,949 $15,519,818 $13,751,811 $80,231,915 

9 |(Over)/Under Collection $268,508 527,031 ($296,815) $222,426 ($49,793) ($266,077) ($94,720) 

(1) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective December 1. 2014 and June 1, 2015. 
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1 (OverJ/Under Collection 

2 Interest Rate (IJ 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (OverJ/Under Collection 

Oct 2014 Nov 2014 Dec 2014 Jan 2015 Feb 2015 

$268,508 

8.0% 

11/12 

$19,691 

$27,031 

8.0% 

10/12 

$1,802 

($296,815) 

8.0% 

9/12 

($17,809) 

$222,426 

8.13% 

8/12 

$11,863 

($49,793) 

8.0% 

7/12 

($2,324) 

Mar 2015 

($266,077) 

8.0% 

6/12 

($10,643) 

Total 

($94,720J 

$2,580 

1 / Interest rate per Section 52 Pa. Code 54.187(g). 
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Filed HovBinbgr 3013 
Effective December 2013 to May 2014 

Eihlbit 1 

•uqueme Ufht Company 
Rider No. B • Reihfentlat & Ughtini Oefauh Sendee Suppty Rate 

Propoied Supply Ratet Effective June 1,2015 

Bi-Annu*! Rate Adjuitment - Recondliation of E-Factor Revenue 

1 June 2013 to September 2013 
2 
3 

Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
Intereit 
Total 

Net lOveil/Undcr Collection 

1538,773) 
(Sl3f991) 

JSSI,7G3) U n c i * Une 2 

(552.763) Une 3 

Filed April 2014 
Elfective June 2014 to November 2014 

Jun 2013 to Sep 2013 
Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 

October 2013 to March 2014 

Prior PerlodTolal (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (eacl. GRT) 
(Overl/Under) E-Factor Recovery 

Cu/ient Period |Over)/Under Recovery 
Intereit 
Total 

Net |Over)/Under Collection 

(552,763) 
(S37.B92) 

5129,371 
SS.119 

Une 4 

(514.8711 Une 5 • Une 6 

5134,490 UneB + UncS 

5119.619 Une 7 « Une 10 

Filfd November 1014 
Effective December 2014 to May 2015 

12 Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 
13 Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 
14 

Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 

Filed April 2015 
Effective June 2015 to November 7015 

Apr 2014 to Sep 7014 
Oct 2014 to Mar 7015 

Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (eicl.GRT) 
(Over(/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period |Ovcr|/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Oirer)/Ufider Collection 

Prior PerlodTolal (Overl/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (e«l. GRT) 
(OverJ/Under £• Factor Recovery 

Curreni Period (OverJ/Under Recovery 
Intereit 
Total 

Net (OverJ/Under Collection 

$119,619 
$74,818 

S133,7SB 
$4.&2B 

$1113,187 
5192,581 

(594,710) 
52.580 

Line 11 

544,801 line 12 -Une 13 

5138.386 Une IS * Une 16 

$183.187 Une 14* Une 17 

Une 18 

_[;9,39S) Une 19-Line 20 

($92.141) line 22 * Une 23 

(5101,535) Une 21 • Une 24 



Anadunant A 

Duqualni t l fh t Corn p j fry 
KUnHa . S • Rc i l d t t t tM /U lMn ! D.Fiult Stnfca Supply f U l i l 

rtspoiid Supptf IH t i l h i runt i , U U 

IU1* Owtlpi far M i M t n t l i t Tviff ( U l t H M , KM t I U | 

] ftrp Avtr*f * W h o k u l * f i k t (J/MWh) S19 SO /MWh Wt l |h t id bid pilca -Atuchmanl A. p i |» 1 

1 
J 

l in t i D u t i - T A O 
Prkt M lu i lmrn l tor l oua i (S/MWh) 

6 IS 
SJ El /MWh 

Tran mluton |0 SM), diitrlbullon (5 3S| 
Llna 1 • Un« 3 

4 Adhrtltd Whn l tu l * PrKt for L o u » |S/M Wh) StJ .U /MWh Unt 1 • U i w J 

s f o r tcut POUt S i k i (MWh) ],IJ2.SSJ HntdtntUI/Llfhllni F o m u t POLR u l n [MWh) jun* 1. 701S throuih Nov*mbar 30, MIS 

6 Oui iU* S«rvlcrt F H I SO Outikit t t f v k t i 10 conduct ftFPi 
T AdmlnWntlv* Addtr fpt t MWh) o oa /uwh U n t S / U n * S 

B E'Ftnoi (Onrl/Unil tr RrtoncBjllon (19.19S) Pita' Ptrlod 

9 
30 

Rrccncl'Ltllon 
|Ovt'I/Und<r Cclkctian 
I n l r m i on (Dmi/Undf r CollKtkm S ^ I O 

£.h l , P i | a l 
t ' h l .P> ia ) 

I t Tmil lOwtf lACil tr CollKtton IS9I,M1) Una 9 - l i n t 10 

11 Tatjl E Fmar (OvtiJ/UndH R«on<llulk)n t5101,5J5( Unt S i Unt 11 

13 fo r«> i tKKRS* l . t (MWh1 1.2S7.SS? RaiWanllalAllhlUf Fo iK l t ! P01H u l t i {MWh) Ion* 1. J01S throufh Novtmbar 3D. JCtlS 
It E Fidar l t i l* |p«r MWh) (ioosj /Mwri I h t 1 2 / l l n t 11 

IS Adluittd Whol tu l t PfK« (JMWh) M3 as /MWh l l n t a . t in t 7 • t int 1* 

IE R l l t Factor 100'S Par tha Company'i Rttnl TarHtnidar B 

IT 
ia 

Aittuiltd W h a k u l t Pilca tor N I K Factor (S/MWh) 
PA GUI p S « 

S6) S: /MWh 
91 /MWh 

t in t l i * Unt IE 
U n t i l •(0S9/|l 'OS9)) 

19 Tout R d * ! Rila {$fMWh) 567, SO /MWh U n t l 7 > U » * t l 

10 |aFPRaiU«n!Utn*Ui iunuVBi I t [C/lWhl 6 7W»)/kWti Una 19/10 

31 
23 

Foricait POtfl S t k i (IWti) 
Pre)t(t»d RFP R m n u t 

l . M t . « ' . ' l S 
SM.iai.fiS7 

NvtUtnlLal Fo(K*iI POUt u k i l t W h ) lun* 1.1015 ihroufh Navtmbar JO. J015 
t i n * 7 0 / I 0 0 ' l l n * 2 1 

p » l t l 



A m d i m m t A 

1 RFP A v e n i e Whole t i l e Piice (S/MWh) 

2 (Jm L o i i t i • T •> D 
3 Price AdJuHment lor L a t l s i (S/MWh) 

Duquetnc U fh t Comp iny 
Rider No. 8 - R e i l d e n t k l / U i h t l n f De f i u l t Service Supply ( U t e i 

Propoied Supply f t i l e i EHectlv* tune 1,1015 

FUte O t t l t n (or U i h l l n | T* r l l f R«tes (A t , IE . SM, SH & PAl) 

SS9SO / M W h W e i f h ied bid price • A t t tchment A, P igs 1 

E.IK 
S3 63 / M W h 

A Adp i i ied Who le i i l e Price for L c i i e i |S /MWh| 

5 ForeciK POLR S i le i [MWh) 

6 OuUlda Servicei Feci 

563.13 /MWh 

1.153,557 

SO 
7 A d m l n l i t r i t l v t Adder (S/MWh) 

8 E-Fsclor (Ovtr)/Und«r Rteonei l i i t lon 

pffconclllatlpi) 

9 {DvcO/Undcr Collection 
10 I mere i t o n (0<er)/Under Collection 

SO 00 / M W h 

(59,395) 

(594.720) 
S2.SB0 

11 T o t l l l& re r l / l / ndc r Collection 

12 T o t i l E Factor (OverJ/Under Reconcllalion 

(592,141) 

(5101,535) 

1.252.557 
14 E Factor R U B (per M W h | (5008) / M W h Une 1 2 / U n e 13 

IS Ad iunedwho le i a l e Price (SMWh) 5G3.05 / M W h Une 4 * Unc 7 * Une 14 

16 Rate Factor OG136 Per the Com p iny ' * Retail Tariff Rider 

17 AdjUlted Wholeials Prke for Rate Factor [ 5 / M W h | 

IB PAGHTPS.SK 

538 G9 / M W h 
Si.43 / M W h 

Una IS ' Une IB 
Unc 17*(0S9/ |1 - .0S9) | 

19 Total Retail Rale (S/MWh) S41.12 / M W h Une 1 7 * Une IB 

20 IflFP L ih t l ng Retail Supolv Rate (CAWhl 4 . m 7 | k W h Une 19 / 10 

1 luht ln i Sunnlv r h a m e i bv Lamo Wattaae: 

21 SM, SH S PAL (C/YWh) 4 1117 Une 70 

Nominal 

Lamp 

V/atiaHt 

Nominal 
kWh Eneriy Fi i ture 

per Unit O i i r i e 
oar Month S/Month 

T n n i m l t i t o n (0 BK); dutr ibut on [5 3K) 

U n e l ' Line I 

Une 1 * Une 3 

Rei ldeni la l /Uiht ing Forecatt POLR u l e i (MWh) I une 1, 2015 t h r o u f h November 

Ouulde te rv icH to conduct RFPi 

Une 6 / Une 5 

Prior Period 

Eih, I.Page 2 

E ih . 1. Page 3 

Une 9 * Une 10 

Une B« Une 11 

Reildemial/Ught 'ng Fnrecatt POLR la le i (MWh] lune 1, 2015 through November 

Mercury Vapor; 

High Pr enu re Sodium: 

Flood Ughtlng - Unmetered: 

LEO 

100 
175 
250 
400 
1000 
70 
100 
ISO 
200 
250 
400 
1000 
70 
100 
150 
250 
400 
43 
105 

74 
102 
1G1 
3BS 
29 
50 
71 
95 

no 
170 
387 
19 
46 
67 
100 
1S5 
IS 
37 

S l B l 

saw 
54 19 
56 62 

SIS. 87 
S l ,19 
53 06 
52.91 
53.91 
$452 
56.99 

SIS 91 
51.19 
S1.B9 
S2.7S 

S4.ll 
56.37 
50.62 
5152 

Une 21 * Nominal kWh Energy per Unit per Mon th / 100 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

Attachment A 

Duquesne Ught Compjny 
Rider No. 8 • Rcstdcntlal/Ughting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Bates Elfective June 1, 2D15 

REDACTED 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 



Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2015 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Current Proposed 

Tariff Tariff 

Effective Effective 

Rate Schedule Units Rat^ 12/1/2014 6/1/2015 

RS kWh C/kWh 6.8761 6.7502 

RH kWh C/kWh 6.8761 6.7502 

RA kWh C/kWh 6.8761 6.7502 

AL kWh C/kWh 4.3184 4.1117 

SE kWh C/kWh 4.3184 4.1117 

Nominal 
Lamp 

Wattage 

SM, SH £ PAL 
Mercury Vapor: 100 $/Mo. $1.90 $1.81 

175 $/Mo. $3.20 $3.04 

250 S/Mo. $4.40 $4.19 

400 S/Mo. $6.95 $6.62 

1000 $/Mo. $16.67 $15.87 

High Pressure Sodium: 70 S/MO. Sl.25 $1.19 High Pressure Sodium: 
100 $/Mo. $2.16 $2.06 

150 $/Mo. $3.07 $2.92 

200 S/Mo. $4.10 $3.91 

250 S/Mo. $4.75 $4.52 

400 $/Mo. $7.34 $6.99 

1000 S/Mo. $16.71 $15.91 

Flood Lighting - Unmetered: 70 S/Mo. $1.25 $1.19 

100 S/MO. $1.99 $1.89 

150 S/Mo. $2.89 $2.75 

250 $/Mo. $4.32 $4.11 

400 S/Mo. $6.69 $6.37 

LED 43 $/Mo. $0.65 $0.62 

106 $/Mo. $1.60 $1.52 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C81I Default Service Supply 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - October 1, 2014 through March 31,2015 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT $12,192,357 Exh. 1, Page 2 

2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT $11,473,008 Line 1 * 0.941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT $35,994 Exh. 1, Page 2 

4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT $33,871 Line 3 * 0.941 

5 Net Small C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $11,439,137 Line 2 - Line 4 

6 Small C&l Related Expense $11,585,928 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection $146,790 Line 6 - Line 5 

8 Interest $6,272 Exh. 1, Page 3 

9 Total Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection $153,063 Line 7 + Une 8 

10 Net (OverJ/Under Collection at September 2014 $17,777 Exh. 1, Page 4 

11 E-Factor Revenue - October 2014 - March 2015, Excl. GRT $33,871 Line 4 

12 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery at March 31, 2015 ($16,094} Line 10 - Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Oct 2014 - Mar 2015 $153,063 Une 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at March 31 , 2015 $136,969 Line 12 + Line 13 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Bi-Annual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense - Current Period 

Revenue 
Actual Surcharge Revenue 
E-Factor Revenue 

Oct 2014 

$1,607,492 

$10,373 

Nov 2014 

$1,705,642 
$10,867 

Dec 2014 

$1,985,117 

$3,413 

Jan 2015 

$2,540,144 

$4,108 

Feb 2015 

$2,179,139 

$3,620 

Mar 2015 

$2,174,823 
$3,612 

Total 

$12,192,357 
$35,994 

Net Surcharge Revenue $1,597,119 $1,694,775 $1,981,703 $2,536,036 $2,175,518 $2,171,211 $12,156,363 

Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5.9% $94,230 $99,992 $116,921 $149,626 $128,356 $128,101 $717,225 
Net Calendar Month Revenue $1,502,889 $1,594,783 $1,864,783 $2,386,410 $2,047,163 $2,043,110 $11,439,137 

Expense 

Supply Invoice Amount (1) $1,496,585 $1,608,245 $1,962,452 $2,315,079 $2,199,623 $1,984,957 $11,566,941 

Administrative Expense (2) $8,756 $693 $0 $0 $2,068 $7,470 $18,987 

Total Expense $1,505,340 $1,608,938 $1,962,452 $2,315,079 $2,201,691 $1,992,427 $11,585,928 

(Over)/Under Collection $2,451 $14,156 $97,669 ($71,331) $154,528 ($50,683) $146,790 

(1) Retail revenue excludes Company Use facilities. Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company Use facilities. 

(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective December 1, 2014 and June 1, 2015. 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on {Over)/Under Collection 

Oct 2014 

1 (Over)/Under Collection 

2 Interest Rate (1) 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

1/ Interest rate per Section 52 Pa. Code 54.187(g). 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, Z01S 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue 

11 Met (Overl/Under Collection $123,838 Line 7 * Line 10 

Filed M a y J O i a 

Effective; June 2013 to November 2013 

12 May 2011 to Apr 2012 Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery Sl23,838 Line 11 

13 May 2012 to Apr 2013 Current Period E-Factor Revenue (cud. GRT) SlOB. lS l 

14 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery S 15,687 Line 12 • Line 13 

15 May 2012 to Apr 2013 Current Period (Ovor]/Under Recovery 5159.409 

16 Interest 57.546 
17 Total $166,956 Line IS * Line 16 

18 Net (OverJ/Under Collection 5182.643 Line 14 • Line 17 

Filed November 2013 

Effective December 2013 to May 2014 

19 May 2012 to Apr 2013 Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 5182,643 Line 18 

20 May 2013 to Sept 2013 Current Period E-Factor Revenue (excl. GRT) 5138,211 

21 [OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 544,432 Line 19 - Line 20 

22 May 2013 to Sept 2013 Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery (532.618) 

23 Interest ($841) 
l i Total (533,459) Line 22 . Line 23 

25 Net (Over)/Under Collection 510,973 Line 21 * Line 24 

Effectlvr. June 2014 to Navnmber 2014 

26 May 2013 to Sept 2013 Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 510,973 Line 25 

27 Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 Current Period E-Faetor Revenue {excl. GRT) $61.311 

28 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery (550,3381 Line 26 - Line 27 

29 Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 Current Period (OverJ/Under Recovery 5107,901 

30 Interest 54,092 
31 Total 5111,996 Line 29 + Line 30 

32 Audit Finding No. 2 • Recovery of Understated Administrative Charges $8,040 Note 1 

32 Net (OverJ/Under Collection 569,698 Line 28 . Line 31 * Line 32 

Filed November 2014 

Effective December 2014 to May 2015 

33 Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Faetor Recovery $69,698 Line 32 

34 Apr 2014 to Sept 2014 Current Period E-Foctor Revenue (excl. GRT) $48,378 
35 (Overl/Under E-Factor Recovery $21,320 Line 33 - Linn 34 

36 Apr 2014 to Sept 2014 Current Period (OverJ/Under Recovery (55,421) 

37 Interest 51,878 
38 Total ($3.543) Line 36 * Line 37 

39 Net (OverJ/Under Collection 517,777 Line 35 + Line 38 

Filed April ^015 

Effective June 2015 to November 2015 

40 Apr 2014 to Sept 2014 Prior Period Total (Overl/Under E-Factor Recovery $17,777 Line 39 

41 Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 Current Period E-Factor Revenue [excl. GRT) $33,871 
42 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery [516,0941 Line 40 - t ine 41 

43 Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 Current Period (Ovcr)/Under Recovery 5146.790 

44 Interest $6,272 
45 Total $153.063 Line 43 * Line 44 

46 Net (Over)/Under Collection $136,969 Line 42 + Line 4S 

(1) Audit finding per Commission audit order entered January 23, 2014 at Docket No, D-2013-2343087. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

Rate Design for Small C&l Tariff Rate 

1 Wholesale Price $54.63 /MWh Weighted bid price - Att, A, Page 1 

3 Line Losses 6.1% Transmission (0.8%); distribution (5.3%) 

a Price Adjustment for Losses $3.33 /MWh Line 1 • Line 2 

4 Price Adjusted for Losses $57.96 /MWh Line 1 + Line 3 

5 Outside Services SO Outside services to conduct RFPs 

Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 191,271 Forecast POLR sales (MWhj June 1, 2015 through November 30, Z015 
2 Administrative Adder (per MWh) $0.00 /MWh Line 5 / Line 6 

& E-factor |Over)/Under Collection (516,094) Exh, 1, Page 4 

Reconciliation 
9 (Over)/Under Collection $146,790 Exh. 1, Page 2 

10 Interest on (Overl/Under Collection $6,272 Exh. 1, Page 3 

U Total (Overl/Under Collection $153,063 Line 9 + Line 10 

12 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $136,969 Lines* Line 11 

13 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 191,271 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2015 through November 30, 2015 

U E-Factor Rate (per MWh) $0.72 /MWh Line 12 /Line 13 

15 Adjusted Wholesale Price $58.68 /MWh Line4 + Line? * Line 14 

16 PA GRT (5) 5.9% $3.68 /MWh Line 15 * (.059/(l-.0S9)) 

17 Total Rate (per MWh) $62.36 /MWh Line 15 + Line 16 

18 I RFP Small CSI Retail Supply Rate (C/kWh) 6.2355 | /kWh Line 17/10 

19 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 191,271,278 Forecast POLR sales (kWh) June 1, 2015 through November 30, 2015 

20 Projected RFP Revenue $11,926,721 line 19 ' (Line 18/100) 

Page 2 



CONFIDENTIAL 

ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2015 

REDACTED 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. S - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2015 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule Units Rate 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2014 

GS 
GM < 25 kW 
GMH <25 kW 
UMS 

All kWh kWh C/kWh 6.3947 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2015 

6.2355 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket No. P-2014-2418242 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the foliowing 
persons, in thc manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL & FIRST CLASS MAIL 

David T. Evrard, Esquire 
Kristine E. Robinson, Esquire 
Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
E-mail:DEvrardfg),paoca.org 

KRobinson@Daoca.org 
ABeaUYf5ipaoca.org 

Phone:717-783-5048 

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire 
Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
E-mail: rkanaskie(a),na.aov 

sgrangerffipa.gov 
Phone: (717) 783-6184 

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Hamsburg, PA 17101 
E-mail:swebb(gina.gov 
Phone:717-783-2525 

Charles E. Thomas, III, Esquire 
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust Street, Suite 600 
PO Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 
E-mail :cet3ffl),tntlawfT rm.com 
Phone:717-255-7611 
Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC 

Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail:pulD@palegalaid.net 
Phone: 717-236-9486 
Coalition for Affordable Utility Services 
and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania 

David P. Zambito, Esquire 
Cozen O'Connor 
17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail:dzambito(fi),cozcn.com 
Phone:717-703-5892 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

Heather M. Langcland, Esquire 
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future 
200 First Avenue Suite 200 
Pitisburgh, PA 15222 
E-mail :lanfieland^pennfutii re.org 
Phone:412-456-2901 
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Teresa K. Schmittberger, Esquire 
McNecs Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
E-mai 1: ppo I acekffitn wn. com 

tschmittbergerfglrnwn.com 
Phone; 717-232-8000 
Duquesne Industrial Intervenors 

MAY 1 9 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
(00 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail:ti sniscak@hmslegal.com 

tsstcwartfgjhmslegal.com 
Phone:717-236-1300 
NexlEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC 

Colleen P. Kartychak, Esquire 
Consolidated Edison Solutions 
698 Gamble Road 
Oakdale, PA 15061 
E-mail:kartychakc@conedsolutions.com 
Phone:215-341-5273 
Retail Energy Supply Association 

Brian R. Greene, Esquire 
GreeneHurlocker, PLC 
1807 Libbic Avenue, Suite 102 
Richmond, VA 23226 
E-mail:BGrecnc@GrecncHurlockcr.com 
Phone: 804-672-4542 
Retail Energy Supply Association 

Divcsh Gupta, Esquire 
Exelon Business Services Corp. 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
E-mai 1 :divesh.guntaf%constelIation.com 
Phone:410-470-3158 
Exelon Generation Company, LLC 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720-T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
E-mail: cxcei.coiisultmg@sbcglobal.net 
Phone: 314-725-2511 
Office of Small Business Advocate 

Date: May 19,2015 
Tishekia E. Williams 
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TISHEKIA WILLIAMS 
412-393-1541 
OUQUESUE LIGHT CO MP A/1 V 
41 1 7TH AVEHUF, 16-1 
f lTTSBURGH PA 15219 

0.0 LBS LTR 1 OF 1 

SHIP TO: 
ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, SECRETARY 
717-772-7777 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISS 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BLDG, 2ND FL 
400 NORTH STREET 

HARRISBURG PA 17120-0200 

PA 171 9-20 

UPS NEXT DAY AIR 
TRACKING #: IZ 187 399 01 9774 9442 1 

B I L L I N G : P /P 

Cost Center: 006 

CS 17-2.07. WN-milO 63.DA (H/201S 
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